

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE

MAR 21 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

JAMES REE, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO: 71,424

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

AMY LYNN DIEM  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(305) 837-5062

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii, iii, iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DEPARTED FROM THE PRE- SUMPTIVE GUIDELINES RANGE.	4 - 16
<u>POINT 11</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DEPARTED FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES WHERE ITS WRITTEN ORDER WAS SUFFICIENTLY CON- TEMPORANEOUS WITH THE SEN- TENCING HEARING.	17 - 20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Addison v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 995 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	7
<u>Albritton v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	4, 14, 15
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 482 So.2d 414 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)	14
<u>Boynton v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 703, 707 (Fla. 4th DCA) aff'd, 478 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1985) cert. denied, 106 S.Ct. 1232 (1986)	20
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 173 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	12
<u>Cankaris v. Cankaris</u> , 382 So.2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>Casteel v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 1249, 1252 (Fla. 1986)	7
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	9
<u>Decker v. State</u> , 482 So.2d 511 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	12
<u>Elkins v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 1222, 1223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	18, 19, 20
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 456 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	13
<u>Hankey v. State</u> , 485 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1986)	5
<u>Hogan v. State</u> , 12 F.L.W. 2375 (Fla. 1st DCA October 7, 1987)	12
<u>Isgette v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 534 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 454 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18, 19
<u>Jean v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	13
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 813 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	8
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 501 So.2d 178 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	12
<u>Joyal v. State</u> , 488 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	16
<u>Keys v. State</u> , 500 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1986)	5, 14
<u>Lambert v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 70 (Fla. 4th DCA December 30, 1987)	10
<u>Lerma v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1986)	5, 6
<u>Mack v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 205, 206 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	7
<u>Maselli v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Matthews v. State</u> , 486 So.2d 47 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	18
<u>Montalvo v. State</u> , 323 So.2d 674 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	8
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	12
<u>State v. Oden</u> , 478 So.2d 51 (Fla. 1985)	18, 19, 20
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Ree v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 1085, 1086 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	6, 17
<u>Rita v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) <u>rev. denied</u> , 480 So.2d 1296	9
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 638 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	6
<u>Roseman v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 405 (Fla. 5th DCA February 11, 1987)	12
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 363 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	8
<u>Spivey v. State</u> , 481 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	13
<u>Stafford v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 385 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>State v. Cote</u> , 487 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1986)	5
<u>State v. Pentaude</u> , 500 So.2d 526, 528 (Fla. 1987)	6, 10
<u>State v. Rousseau</u> , 509 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1987)	11, 12
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32, 35 (Fla. 1985)	8
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 504 So.2d 392, 393 (Fla. 1987)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(14)	15
